

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

NO. S268480

ARNETTE TRAVIS, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

BILL BRAND, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS

After A Decision by the California Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Eight
Case Nos. B298104 and B301479

Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California,
Los Angeles County Case No. BC 665330
The Honorable Malcolm H. Mackey, Judge Presiding

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF ON MERITS

Jeanne L. Zimmer (SBN 123321)
5901 W. Century Blvd, # 1200
Los Angeles CA 90045
(310) 242-2212/(310)594-6736
zimmerj@cmtlaw.com
Attorneys for Respondent
NILS NEHRENHEIM

Stevan Colin (SBN 110360)
801 Pacific Avenue
Long Beach CA 90813
(310)379-8655/(562)472-0879
jpcolin@earthlink.net
Attorneys for Respondents
BILL BRAND, BRAND FOR
MAYOR 2017, LINDA MOFFAT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

INTRODUCTION4

I. STATEMENT OF FACTS8

 A. Respondents Prevailed at Trial.....8

 B. Respondents Prevailed at the Court of Appeal.....9

II. ARGUMENT: *TRAVIS* WAS CORRECTLY
DECIDED AND SHOULD BE AFFIRMED.....10

 A. The Statute Says What It Means and Means
 What It Says.....10

 B. *Travis* Upholds the Intent of the 40-year old
 Political Reform Act.....16

 C. *Travis* Should Be Affirmed on Public Policy
 Grounds.....22

 D. Petitioners’ Request for the Supreme Court to
 Substitute Its Judgment for that of the Trial Court on
 Factual Issues Such as Frivolousness Is
 Inappropriate.....23

 E. Attorneys Fees Were Appropriately Awarded to
 Respondent.....24

CONCLUSION25

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT27

Proof of Service.....28

Service List.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Community Cause v. Boatwright</i> (1987) 195 Cal. App. 3d 562	6, 11
<i>Connerly v. State Personnel Bd.</i> (2006 37 Cal. 4 th 1169.....	24
<i>DaFonte v. UpRight Inc.</i> (1992) 2 Cal. 4 th 593.....	13
<i>People v. Roger Hedgecock For Mayor Com.</i> (1986) 183 Cal. App.3d. 810	5, 11
<i>Rojo v. Kliger</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 65.....	15
<i>Schmidt v. Superior Court</i> (2020) 44 Cal. App. 5 th 570.....	9
<i>Travis, et al v. Brand, et al</i> (2021) 62 Cal. App. 5 th 240.....	passim
 U.S. Supreme Court Cases	
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> (1978) 434 U.S. 412.....	12
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> (1994) 510 U.S. 517	13
 <u>Statutes</u>	
<i>Code of Civil Procedure</i> section 128.5.....	24
<i>Code of Civil Procedure</i> section 1021.5	8, 20, 21, 24, 25
<i>Government Code</i> section 91003.....	passim
<i>Government Code</i> section 91004	6, 7, 11, 12
<i>Government Code</i> section 91012.....	5, 7, 12
